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ORDINANCE 2021-56

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 285 OF THE MONROE COUNTY CODE CONCERNING
ELECTION DISTRICTS

WHEREAS, the completed and officially adopted 2020 Census shows the population change since the
2010 Census; and,

WHEREAS, the rate of the population change that occurred in each of the existing county
commissioner and county council districts has been reviewed by the Monroe County Precinct and District
Boundary Advisory Committee (“Committee”), which was established by Resolution 2021-54; and,

WHEREAS, the Committee reviewed the changes and made recommendations to the Monroe county
Board of Commissioners on potential changes to the county council district boundaries and a recommendation
to retain the current county commissioner districts, that meet the requirements of state and federal law; and,

WHEREAS, the Monroe County Board of Commissioners have reviewed the recommendations of the
commissioner and council district boundaries recommended by the Committee; and,

WHEREAS, the Monroe County Board of Commissioners finds the recommendations of the
Committee satisfy the requirements of state and federal law and serve the interests of the citizens of Monroe
County.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of Commissioners of Monroe County, Indiana that:

Section 1. Chapter 285 is amended to replace Map 285-B, Table 285-A and Table 285-B currently
contained in Chapter 285 with new Map 285-B, Table 285-A and Table 285-B that are attached to this
Ordinance. Accepting the recommendations of the Monroe County Precinct and District Boundary Advisory
Committee.

Section 2. This ordinance shall take effect upon adoption.
Adopted this 1% day of December, 2021.
E S R
MONROE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

"AYES" "NAYS"

Not Present

Julie Thomas, President Julie Thomas, President
Lee Jones, Vice President Lee Jones, Vice President
Penny Githens, Member Penny Githens, Member

ATTEST: f otherenp ,&M , Catherine Smith, Auditor



Monroe County 2021 Redistricting: Commissioners
Map 285-A

Commissioner
#3 49,457
35.4%

Commissioner District Changes

.

—3 No change.s recom-me'nded.
[:- 3 Note: The island within Perry

Township changed due to
. . November 2021
Re-precincting process. MoCo-GIS



Population Information for Monroe County Commissioner Districts

Table 285-A

District 1 Bean Blossom 01 1603
Bean Blossom 02 1331

Bean Blossom03 7

Indian Creek 1559
Perry 01 2083
Perry 02 1636
Perry 03 2224
Perry 04 1743
Perry 05 2663
Perry 06 1217
Perry 27 2112
Perry 29 1945
Richland 01 2057
Richland 02 1975
Richland 03 1427
Richland 04 2280
Richland 05 1353
Richland 06 1537
Richland 07 1823
Richland 08 2616
Richland 09 30

Van Buren 01 2742

Van Buren 02 2084




District 1 Cont’d

District 2

Van Buren 03
Van Buren 04
Van Buren 05

Van Buren 06

Total Population

Bloomington 01
Bloomington 02
Bloomington 03
Bloomington 04
Bloomington 05
Bloomington 06
Bloomington 07
Bloomington 08
Bloomington 09
Bloomington 10
Bloomington 11
Bloomington 12
Bloomington 13
Bloomington 14
Bloomington 15
Bloomington 16
Bloomington 17
Bloomington 18

Bloomington 19

2043
1923
1636
2374

48,023

1476
2718
1942
912

4024
1632
1370
884

1830
1217
1164
1529
1349
2400
1451
1695
1272
3322
1216



District 2 Cont’d

District 3

Bloomington 20
Bloomington 21
Bloomington 22
Bloomington 23

Bloomington 24

Total Population

Benton 01
Benton 02
Clear Creek 01
Clear Creek 02
Clear Creek 03
Perry 07

Perry 08

Perry 09

Perry 10

Perry 11

Perry 12

Perry 13

Perry 14

Perry 15

Perry 16

Perry 17

Perry 18

Perry 19

2332
2070
1410
2570

453

42,238

1651
1609
2100
1296
1913
1327
1305
1622
1909
1667
1246
1294
1390
949

1276
1519
1294

1259




Map 285-B

County Council Changes

Add Washington Precincts to #3 and

Clear Creek Precincts to #1

Note: Adjustments to Districts 2 & 4

are result of Re-precincting process. i




Population Information for Monroe County Council Districts

Table 285-B
District 1 Benton 1 1651
Benton 2 1609
Bloomington 3 1942
Bloomington 4 912
Bloomington 5 4024
Bloomington 7 1370
Bloomington 8 884
Bloomington 9 1830
Bloomington 10 1217
Bloomington 11 1164
Bloomington 12 1529
Bloomington 16 1695
Bloomington 18 3322
Bloomington 21 2070
Bloomington 22 1410
Clear Creek 1 2100
Clear Creek 2 1296
Clear Creek 3 1913
Polk 304
Salt Creek 1423

Total Population 33,665



District 2 Perry 7 1327

Perry 8 1305
Perry 9 1622
Perry 11 1667
Perry 12 1246
Perry 13 1294
Perry 14 1390
Perry 15 949

Perry 16 1276
Perry 17 1519
Perry 18 1294
Perry 19 1259
Perry 20 2097
Perry 21 2427
Perry 22 1628
Perry 23 2426
Perry 24 1926
Perry 25 1923
Perry 26 1330
Perry 28 671

Perry 30 1578
Perry 31 1524
Perry 32 1597

Total Population 35,275



District 3 Bean Blossom1 1603
Bean Blossom2 1331

Bean Blossom3 7

Indian Creek 1559
Richland 1 2057
Richland 2 1975
Richland 3 1427
Richland 4 2280
Richland 5 1353
Richland 6 1537
Richland 7 1823
Richland 8 2616
Richland 9 30

Van Buren 1 2742
Van Buren 2 2084
Van Buren 3 2043
Van Buren 4 1923
Van Buren 5 1636
Van Buren 6 2374
Washington 1977

Total Population 34,377




District 4 Bloomington 1 1476
Bloomington 2 2718
Bloomington 6 1632
Bloomington 13 1349
Bloomington 14 2400
Bloomington 15 1451
Bloomington 17 1272
Bloomington 19 1216
Bloomington 20 2332
Bloomington 23 2570

Bloomington 24 453

Perry 1 2083
Perry 2 1636
Perry 3 2224
Perry 4 1743
Perry 5 2663
Perry 6 1217
Perry 10 1909
Perry 27 2112
Perry 29 1945

Total Population 36,401




